

Nos. 12-1017, 12-1104

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MANHATTAN CENTER STUDIOS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1743

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MANHATTAN CENTER STUDIOS)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	Nos. 12-1017
)	12-1104
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of issue presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the facts and of the case.....	4
I. The earlier proceedings	4
A. The representation proceeding	4
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding	5
C. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	7
D. This Court’s decision	8
II. The Board’s supplemental decision and order	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	14
Argument.....	15
The Board properly found that MCS violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with and provide information to the Union	15
A. Introduction	15
B. MCS failed to meet the requirements necessary to reopen the record	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
1. MCS failed to show that it had newly discovered evidence that was unavailable before the close of the representation proceeding	18
a. The Board applies a single reasonable diligence standard	19
b. MCS did not show that it could not have discovered its proffered evidence with reasonable diligence.....	21
2. MCS has failed to show that the proffered evidence materially affected the election results	29
3. MCS failed to move to reopen the record promptly upon discovery of its proffered evidence	33
C. The Board sufficient and reasonably answered the Court’s questions.....	40
1. The Board’s single standard for determining excusable ignorance requires a party to show that even with reason diligence it could not have uncovered the evidence.....	40
2. The Board’s previous answers limited its response to the Court’s questions regarding the “conducted investigation” standard.....	43
3. Lack of notice does not excuse a party from the obligation to prove reasonable diligence	46
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	18,30,31,32
* <i>APL Logistics</i> , 341 NLRB 994 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 142 F. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2005)	8,19,24,25
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996)	38
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	3
<i>Branca v. Security Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 574 F.2d 926 (7th Cir.1978)	35
<i>City of Charlottesville v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	35
<i>East Brooks Books, Inc. v. City of Memphis</i> , 633 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>F.W. Boelter, Co.</i> , 241 NLRB 567 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 624 F.2d 1105 (7th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Fitel/Lucent Tech., Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 46 (1998)	20, 25
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	31
<i>Harlan No. 4 Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1974)	14
<i>Heritage Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 207 NLRB 826 (1973)	33, 37
<i>Hopper v. Euclid Manor Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Int’l Union of Elec., Radio, & Mach. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 418 F.2d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	39
<i>Jason Empire, Inc.</i> , 212 NLRB 137 (1974), <i>enforced</i> , 518 F.2d 7 (10th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Karak v. Bursaw Oil Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 15 (1st. Cir. 2002)	24
* <i>Manhattan Ctr. Studios</i> , 452 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Mar-Jac Poultry, Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 785 (1962)	38
<i>Mid-Wilshire Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 349 NLRB 1372 (2007)	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Neuhoff Bros. Packers, Inc.</i> , 154 NLRB 438 (1965), <i>enforced</i> , 362 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1966)	39
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	14
<i>NLRB v. Air Control Prod. of St. Petersburg, Inc.</i> , 335 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1964)	38, 39
<i>NLRB v. O.K. Van Storage</i> , 297 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1961)	39
<i>Owen Lee Floor Serv., Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 651 (1980)	25
<i>Parkwood Dev. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941)	18
<i>Reichart Furniture Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 1698 (1978)	48
<i>Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 1008 (1984), <i>enforced</i> 789 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1985)	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>River Walk Manor</i> , 293 NLRB 383 (1989)	3
<i>Saint-Gobain Indus. Ceramics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	35
<i>Selkirk Metalbestos, North Am., Eljer Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 116 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Skyline Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 613 F.2d 1328 (5th Cir. 1980)	45
<i>Superior Protection, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 614 (2004)	18
<i>Teamsters Local Union 911</i> , 275 NLRB 980 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 794 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.2d 602 (5th Cir. 1967)	30
<i>United States v. Walus</i> , 616 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1980)	27, 28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Veritas Health Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14, 29
<i>Wadell v. Hendry Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 329 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003)	15, 26
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	5,7
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	5,7
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2) and (6)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	26,27
Rule 60(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	15
Rule 60(b)(2).....	24,26,27,28,37

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.65(e).....	29
29 C.F.R. § 102.65(e)(1) and (e)(2)	18
29 C.F.R. § 102.65(e)(2)	33
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a).....	5,29
29 CFR § 102.65(e)(1).....	11, 15
